

Add-on Covers to Kotak Car Secure
Policy Wording

Kotak Car Secure Policy Add-On Covers:

The following Add-on Covers are applicable under the Policy only if We have received the applicable premium due for that Add-on Cover in full and the Schedule specifies that the Cover is in force for the Insured Person.

The Add-on Covers available under the Policy are described below. Add-on Cover under this Policy will be payable subject to the terms, conditions and exclusions of this Policy and the availability of the Sum Insured and subject always to any sub-limits specified in respect of that Add-on Cover and any limits applicable under the Product in force for the Insured Person as specified in the Schedule.

Our total liability for payment of any and all Claims pertaining to the respective Add-on in the aggregate during each Policy Year of the Policy Period shall not exceed the Sum Insured for the respective Add-on:

ADD-ON: Consumables Cover

Subject otherwise to the terms, exceptions, conditions and limitations of this Policy, in consideration of the payment of an additional premium by the Insured, it is hereby agreed and declared that notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Policy the Company hereby extends the Policy to cover expenses incurred by the Insured in respect of Consumable Items (as defined below) in the event of damage to the insured vehicle and/or to its accessories, arising out of any peril as covered under the Policy. For the purpose of this Endorsement, Consumable Items shall mean those articles or substances which have specific uses and when applied to their respective uses are either consumed totally or are rendered for continuous and permanent use. Such Consumable Items will include nut and bolt, screw, washers, grease, lubricants clip, ac gas, bearings, distilled water, engine oil, oil filter, fuel filter, break oil and the like.

Special Conditions

The Company shall not accept any claim under this Endorsement, where a claim under Section I of the Policy made by Insured with the Company under the Policy is not payable.

Applicable Exclusions

The Company shall not be liable under this Endorsement in respect of:

- a) Consumables pertaining to any part/ sub part/ accessories not approved for replacement by the Company.
- b) Consequential loss of any kind.
- c) In the event of complete loss of the insured vehicle (Constructive Total Loss or Total Loss) as declared under the Policy, no payment shall be made under this Endorsement.
- d) Where loss is covered under the Policy or any other type of insurance policy with any other insurer or manufacturer's warranty or recall campaign or under any other such packages at the same time.
- e) Any claims related to loss or damage due to wear and tear.
- f) Any claim which is notified to the Company after 30 days of the happening of loss or damage provided that the Company may, in its sole discretion, condone the delay in notification of claim on merit if the Insured provides the Company with the reasons for delay in writing.

Subject otherwise to the terms, exceptions, conditions and limitations of the Policy.

UIN: IRDAN152RP0006V01201516/A0012V02201516

Add-on Covers to Kotak Car Secure- UIN- IRDAN152RP0006V02201516

Page 1 of 1

Kotak Mahindra General Insurance Company Ltd.

CIN: U66000MH2014PLC260291; Registered Office: 27 BKC, C 27, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East, Mumbai - 400051. Office: 8th Floor, Zone IV, Kotak Infiniti, Bldg. 21, Infinity IT Park, Off WEH, Gen. AK Vaidya Marg, Dindoshi, Malad (E), Mumbai - 400097. India. IRDAI Reg. No. 152